PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4185249

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBIN PHINNEY	08/31/2016
JONATHON PHINNEY	08/31/2016
SIU MA	08/31/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KARNALYTE RESOURCES INC.
Street Address:	3150B FAITHFULL AVENUE
City:	SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	S7K 8H3

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15126188

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (952)896-3333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9528963245

ipgroup@larkinhoffman.com Email:

CRAIG J. LERVICK **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 8300 NORMAN CENTER DRIVE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1000**

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55437

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	39114.10004US02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRAIG J. LERVICK
SIGNATURE:	/CRAIG J. LERVICK/
DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2016

Total Attachments: 6

504145403

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif



ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

FROM:

Robin Phinney

Jonathon Phinney

Siu Ma

TO:

Karnalyte Resources Inc.

2311473v1

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT OF INTEREST IN AN INVENTION SUBJECT OF A PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS I, Robin Phinney, whose full post office address is:

403 Woodview Bay Okotoks AB Canada TIS IMI

AND WHEREAS I, Jonathon Phinney, whose full post office address is:

844 Reimer Road Martensville SK Canada S9K 0A2

AND WHEREAS I, Siu Ma, whose full post office address is:

15715 --- 64 Street NW Edmonton AB Canada T5Y 2N5

(hereinafter collectively referred to as the "assignors")

have invented a certain new and useful invention proposed to be covered by an application for patent thereon entitled "PROCESS FOR PRODUCING HIGH GRADE HYDROMAGNESITE AND MAGNESIUM OXIDE", as may be more particularly described in United States Provisional Patent Application Serial Number 61/977,840; and Patent Cooperation Treaty Application Serial Number PCT/CA2015/050298;

AND WHEREAS Karnalyte Resources Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "assignee"), whose full post office address is 3150B Faithfull Avenue, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada S7K 8H3, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to all Letters Patent issuing for said invention based on patent applications filed throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, we the said assignors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the said assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and

PROCESS FOR PRODUCING HIGH GRADE HYDROMAGNESITE AND MAGNESIUM OXIDE Page 2 of 6

2311473v1

PATENT

REEL: 040734 FRAME: 0665

to the invention and in and to all Letters Patent issuing for said invention based on patent applications filed throughout the world, as well as reissues and extensions thereof which may be granted upon such Letters Patent, including the exclusive right to claim any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent are or may be granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignors had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND we hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be reasonably necessary or desirable to enable the said assignee, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute any and all applications for Letters Patent on said invention; and we further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be reasonably necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of said assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof which may be granted upon these applications.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK FOR SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW

PROCESS FOR PRODUCING HIGH GRADE HYDROMAGNESITE AND MAGNESIUM OXIDE

Page 3 of 6

2311473v1

Signed at	1. 10-4.		, thisday of	Charles .	, 2016
Davider Has	4		Rac	1/22	
Witness			Robin Phinney		A
	Witne	ss declar	ation		
1, <u>(lecoster f</u>	Color		, whose full post	office address	is
Bax 1829, Dia	40 may / 11	<u> </u>	4 <u>0</u>	hereby declar	e that I
was personally presen	nt and did witness	Robin Phin	ney, who is person	ally known to n	ie to be
the person named in t	he attached assign	iment, duly s	ign and execute the	attached assign	nment of
interest in an inventio	on subject of a pate	ent application	on entitled "PROC	ESS FOR	
PRODUCING HIG				NESIUM OXII	DE", at
Sestation St.	, this day	/ of	, 2016.		
		and the same of			
	•	Simon	200		
		Qu'guan	A. C.		

PROCESS FOR PRODUCING HIGH GRADE HYDROMAGNESITE AND MAGNESIUM OXIDE Page 4 of 6

2311473v1

Signed at Scokeloon , Sk	, this <u>31</u> day of <u>المسيك</u> , 2016.
A John Committee of the	Jonathon Phinney
Witness /	Jonathon Phinney
Witness declar	<u>ation</u>
1. Michael Los 190 Rajout Way, Sackaton, SK, S7W	, whose full post office address is
190 Rajput Way Sackatorn SK, 570	🏂 hereby declare that I
was personally present and did witness Jonathon I	
be the person named in the attached assignment, du	ily sign and execute the attached assignment
of interest in an invention subject of a patent applic	ration entitled "PROCESS FOR
PRODUCING HIGH GRADE HYDROMAGN	ESITE AND MAGNESIUM OXIDE", at
Suckartury, SK this 31 day of	August , 2016.
Signa	~

Signed at	Saskator	Sach,	this 3 day o	E Agust	_, 2016.
	v			0	
LA OC	Chouse		Qm/	1/2-	
Witness			Sin Ma		

Witness declaration

I, Ronald Olchowski		_, whose full post office address is			
5 Bateman	Coper.	<u>Saskatoon</u>	SK	5743CC	hereby declare that I
was personally pre	sent and	did witness Siu M	a, who	is personally kno	wn to me to be the person
named in the attack	ned assig	nment, duly sign a	nd exe	oute the attached a	assignment of interest in
an invention subject	ct of a pa	tent application en	titled "	PROCESS FOR	PRODUCING HIGH
GRADE HYDRO	MAGNI	ESITE AND MAC	GNESI	UM OXIDE", at	saskatoun,
this $\frac{3}{3}$ day of	<u>Aug</u>	<u>257</u> , 2016.			

PROCESS FOR PRODUCING HIGH GRADE HYDROMAGNESITE AND MAGNESIUM OXIDE

2311473v1

RECORDED: 12/14/2016